Repairs and maintenance have been re-classified as contracted services and general expenses in order to disclose the

nature of the expense.

46.3 Correction of errors

Bulk water purchases in the previous financial year have been corrected as a result of a refund of amount overpaid.

The smoothing of lease payments over the duration of the leases for disclosure has been refined due to further estimates

and assumptions.

Investment property disposed of and derecognised.

Accrual of contractual obligation regarding the payment of bonuses to employees remuneration at total cost of

employment.

The estimated useful lives of assets had to be reassessed, due to certain assets on the asset register being componentised.

City of Cape Town   Auditor-General: 30/09/2011

for the year ended 30 June 2011 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

66

 Consolidated annual financial statements 2011

Presented below are only those items contained in the Statement of Financial Performance and Position that have been

effected by the prior-year adjustments.

  As

previously

reported

Changes in

accounting

policy Reclassification

Correction

of errors Restated

2009 Note R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Statement of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment 1 16 523 308 - - (1 034) 16 522 274

Investments  6 197 375 - 46 843 -  244 218

Other receivables 10  455 989 - (47 418) -  408 571

Cash and cash equivalents 11 2 757 951 - 575 - 2 758 526

Long-term borrowings 12 3 831 465  (7 988) 22 463 - 3 845 940

Payables 16 2 857 695 -  (22 463) -   2 835 232

Minority interest 20.2 127 072 - - (515) 126 557

Accumulated surplus  21 10 346 931  7 988 - (519)  10 354 400

2010

Statement of Financial Performance

Exchange revenue

Rental of letting stock and facilities 23 243 468  - - 23 555  267 023

Other income 25 267 640  - - 24  267 664

Gains on disposal of property, plant

and equipment
-

79 142  - -  (22)  79 120

Non-exchange revenue

Fuel levy - -  -  1 371 610  -   1 371 610

Government grants and subsidies 27   4 491 668  - (1 371 610) -   3 120 058

Total revenue  18 684 996  -  - 23 557   18 708 553

Employee-related costs 29 5 619 592 - - 12 604 5 632 296

Depreciation and amortisation

expenses
32 1 011 747 -  171 1 011 918

Finance cost 33 601 733  1 181  - 42 513  645 427

Bulk purchases 34   3 667 765  - - (30 876)   3 636 889

Repairs and maintenance  - 839 677  -  (832 374) (7 303 )  -

Contracted services -   1 126 102  - 832 374  7 241 1 965 717

General expenses 36   2 649 881  - - (35 915) 2 613 966

Total expenditure  16 557 714  1 181 - (11 565)  16 547 330

Taxation  5 710 - - (171) 5 539

Minority interest  7 100 - - (53) 7 047

Surplus for the year   2 114 472  (1 181) - (35 346)  2 148 637

Statement of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment 1 20 135 339  - - (1 607) 20 133 732

Investment property 3 87 082  - -  (22)  87 060

Other receivables 10 303 161  - (29 629) 56 013   329 545

Investments  6 55 800  - 4 076 -  59 876

Cash and cash equivalents 11 4 628 453  - 25 003 - 4 653 456

Long-term borrowings 12 5 566 231  - (6 585) - 5 559 646

Deferred taxation  9 684 - - (444) 9 240

Payables 16 3 163 040  - (91 907) 13 342 3 084 475

Taxation  3 297 - - (130) 3 167

Current portion of long-term borrowing 12 264 107 - 98 492 - 362 599

  134 172 - - (568) 133 604

Accumulated surplus  21 12 378 240  - (550) 42 184   12 419 874

City of Cape Town   Auditor-General: 30/09/2011

for the year ended 30 June 2011 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

67

 Consolidated annual financial statements 2011

47 RETIREMENT BENEFIT INFORMATION

The City of Cape Town makes provision for post-retirement benefits to eligible councillors and employees, who belong to

different pension schemes. These funds are governed by the Pension Funds Act (Act No. 24 of 1956), and include both

defined benefit (DB) and defined contribution (DC) schemes.  Contributions of R594,15 million (2010: R508,77 million) to the